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Master ComponenT  Memmory Map

$0000- $0IFF $bit Ram 1n MC
0200- O3SE bt Rom = MC

035F - QFFF Unavaifable
1000 - |FFF Exec KOM
2000- ZFFF vsed 1:7 Yoice vnit
oo~ BIFE GrOM
3800 - 3FFF 6aam  (ycopies)
4000 - 4FF Unu:eol - Note that HODO-407F zarr(s;om{ 10 STIC ndmmor/
Hg OO - HFFF Coble TV Monitor
? £000- SFFF Unused - MK,BK,1ZKEi6 K Corted g
' 6000- GFFF Unused - $K,12K,06x Car1rid qes X
7000- 77FF Crui HMonstor
7800- 7FFF Yavse d
2000- 32FF Cry2 HMonitor
900 - BYFF CPUL € CPUL  Rom
8500 - Bfrf 10-Bt Dyual Fort Ram
COU0 ~CFFF Unveed <12k 4K Carrrdges
DOopO- DFFF Usused -16 K Carm'djes
|
EOOQO - FFFF Unused

|
[

| Notes -
' The w/blgef pro grom 7//4/(4//)/ resides at $ECOO-SFFFE.

Fur oll Carrr,ZJje, extra Kom 51arn'nj at " 34100 wvp to HIFF. Aoid locarions
Y000~ 407F as ROM or RAM 1o avoid messing vp the STIC.

GROM /Gnnn also "a.pr,ears' ot )ocah‘onsd 7000-7FFF ,8000-BFFF ,and FOOO-FFrF.
The Addonr ﬂnA the ‘\/[Jﬁej FrOjram circomve nt Sismplqj on jram. Normal (arrrfclaa
Frcjrams do nor. f‘e an/ prob'lem ocCers »s/Aen 70;/ rr/ Wr:'ﬂ:nj into Oae O/ f/:es_é
locations at interrvpt Jevel, whith mo kes no sense for a Rom progrom anyway. Zf Jov '
do -h/ wnf;'nj ony of 1he locations where 6ram appears, Yo will alter Giram ! i
Readfnj horis nof‘\i'lj and you Jae;f what /Du wan‘r,an(i non-in-/e,rruf)f wrif,'nj is also |
harmless.

Note aleo that locations 30000 - 3FFF  must be lakeoni] 58 e Banies (o,,’,oncn,):
30 Caryridges wn nrot hove RAM or ROM oss.gneA s0 these aal,{rcsscg, |

i
|



Oversize  CARTRIDGE  STANDARDS

YK Cartridges inhobit locations  $5600-SFFF
3 K Corhffﬁcs mhabir  [ocations ¥soLp- GLFFF

12K Lartridges inkibit  locations $5000-6FFF and $C000-CFFF
16K Cormd\'g es  inhabit locationS  $5000 -GFFF aad §C000- DFFF

Extra Rom shall start at $4/00 and mhabit vp to Y7FF
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December 16, 1981

TO: Stav Prodromou
FROM: Dave Chandler

SUBJECT: MASTER COMPONENT MEMORY MAP

It seemed appropriate to update the Memory Map for the Master
Component at this time and include a number of the details.

This level of detail contains information which probably should
not be given out freely to people outside the Company, but it
will be valuable for those wanting to know the details of the
assignments which have been made. A more simplified version was
put together for the Japanese people.

DC/bb

9]
Q

Hugh Barnes
John Fairbanks
Jim Haupt
Chuck Rudd



0000
0040
0080
0081
0082
0100

0100
015D

01F0

01r0
OlFE
O1FF

0200

0200
02F0
02F1
0319

0360
0400
0500
0700

0C00
1000
2000
3000
3800
3A00
4000
4800
5000
6000
7000
8000

8000
8500

C000

CONFIDENTIAL! December 15, 1981

003F
007F

OOFF
ClEF

= 015
= OIER

01FF
= QIFD

035F
= OZBE

- 0318
= (0358
O3FF
O4AFF
O6FF
OBFF

OFFF

37FF
39FE

47FF

MASTER COVMPONENT MEMORY MAP

SEE (CHITR

UNUSED

SPEECH C(HIP CONTROL

SPEECH FIFO CONTROL

ADDRE SSABLE ON SPEECH FERIFFE RAL STACK
8-BIT RAM

EXEC 8-BIT RAM
AVATIABIE 8-BIT RAM

SOUND - I/0 CHIP

SOUND (HIP REGISTERS
RIGHT HAND CONTROLLER
LEFT HAND CONTROLLER
COVTROL RAM
BACKTAB
EXEC POINTER TO CARTRIDGE UNIVERSAL DATA BASE
STACK
EXEC 16-BIT RAM

UNUSED
EXEC ROM EXTENSION
UNUSED

ADDRESSABIE ON SPEECH PERIPHERAL CHIP IN
BLOCXS COF 256.

UNUSEED

EXEC RCM

UNUSED

GRCM

GRAM

MAPPED FOR ADDITICNAL GRAM
*UNUSED - CARTRIDGE EXPANSION
SPECIAL PROGRAMS (PLAYCABLE MONITOR)
CARTRIDGE ROM

CARTRIDGE EXPANSION

KEYBOARD CPU 1 MOINTOR
*KEYBOARD DUAL PORT RAM

*RESERVED FOR MONITORS
AVATIZABIE 10-BIT RAM

*UNUSED

*4020,4021,8020,8021,C020 and 021 MUST NOT BE USED BECAUSE THEY AFFECT STIC.



#205

August 13,

TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

1982

DISTRIBUTION

CHUCK RUDD

MASTER COMPONENT MEMORY MAP

Attached 1is a copy of the final memory

map, release date August 13, 1982.

Distribution

Hugh Barnes
Gabriel Baum
Ron Carlson
Dave Chiandler
Jan Chodak
John Day

Greg Goodnight
Gary Grant

Jim Haupt
Paris Jafari
Wilson Quan
Thom Randolph
Ward Spaniol
Richard Tuthill

CWR:1m
NOTE: Typed but not

read

RECT
AUG b
GHANUL

0y



MASTER COMPONENT MEMORY MAP

0000 - DO3F STIC CHIP
0040 - 007F UNUSED
0080 - SPEECH CHIP CONTROL
0081 - SPEECH FIFO CONTROL
0082 - OOFF ADDRESSABLE ON SPEECH PERIPHERAL STACK
0082 - O0ODE RESERVED FOR VOICE EXPANSION
00E0 - OOE4 LUCKY UART -
00EQ TRANSMIT REGISTER
00E1 RECEIVE REGISTER
00E2 CONTROL REGISTER 1 |
00E3 CONTROL REGISTER 2. VieAs
00E4 STATUS REGISTER | AR
00ES - OOEF UNUSED '
00F0 - OOFF LUCKY SOUND - I/0 CHIP
00F0 - OOFD SOUND CHIP REGISTERS
00FE RIGHT HAND CONTROLLER
00FF LEFT HAND CONTROLLER
0100 - O1EF 8 - BIT RAM
0100 - 015C EXEC 8 - BIT RAM
015D - O1EF AVAILABLE 8 - BIT RAM
01F0 - O1FF SOUND - 1/0 CHIP
01F0 - O1FD SOUND CHIP REGISTERS
01FE - RIGHT HAND CONTROLLER :
01FF - LEFT HAND CONTROLLER
0200 - 035F CONTROL RAM
0200 - O02EF BACKTAB
02F0 - EXEC POINTER TO CARTRIDGE UNIVERSAL DATA BASE
02F1 - 0318 STACK
0319 - 035F EXEC 16 - BIT RAM
0360 - O03FF UNUSED
0400 - O4FF EXEC ROM EXTENSION
0500 - OGFF UNUSED
0700 - OBFE ADDRESSABLE ON SPEECH PERIPHERAL CHIP IN BLOCKS OF 256.
0C00 - OFFF UNUSED

1000 = LFEP EXEC ROM



12000 -
3000 -
3800 -
3A00 -
4000 -
4800 -
5000 -
6000 -
7000 -
8000 -

8000

8500
C000 -
D000 -
E000 -

*4020,

2FFF
37FF
39FF
SFEF
47FF
AFFF
SFRE
OFFF
7ERF
BFEF

- 84FF
« SFFF

CFFF
DFFF
FRRF

PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE
PAGE

PAGE

4021,

0

AFFECT STIC.
CAN BE UTILIZED WITHCUT ALTERING STIC STATUS,

™

LUCKY MONITOR

GROM

GRAM

MAPPED FOR ADDITICNAL GRAM

LUCKY 2K RAM

SPECIAL PROGRAMS (PLAYCABLE MONITOR, IMI CART)

CARTRIDGE ROM: 1st 4K SEGMENT

CARTRIDGE EXPANSION: 2nd 4K SEGMENT

KEYBCARD CPU 1 MONITCR & LUCKY MONITOR & POP MONITOR

*KEYBOARD DUAL PORT RAM & LUCKY RAM EXPANSION
*RESERVED FOR MONITORS
AVAILABLE 10 - BIT RAM

IMI EXPANSICN

CARTRIDGE EXPANSION 3rd 4K SEGMENT

CARTRIDGE EXPANSICN (PAGED 4K SEGMENTS)

DEFAULT STANDARD FOR GENERAL CARTRIDGES

rAVAlLABLE FOR FUTURE EXPANSION

4

80

LUCKY EXTENDED BASIC

20, 8021, C020, and C021 MUST NCT BE USED BECAUSE THEY
WHEN THE KEYBCARD CR LUCKY IS UTILIZED THESE ADDRESSES



_ﬁﬁh\\—\—‘\QRT\CONTROL REGISTER 1

\§:CONTROL REGISTER 2

0000 - DO3F
D040 - 0B7F
0080 -

0081 -

0082 - OOFF
0082 - OODF

00E0 - OOE4
00EQ
00E1
00E2
BOE3.
00E4—

00E¥’- 0OEF
00F0 - OOFF
00F0 - O0O0FD
00FE
00FF

0100 - O1EF
0100 - 015C
015D - O1EF

01F0 - O1FF
01F0 - O1FD
01FE -

G1EE -

0200 - 035F
0200 - 02EF
02F0 -
02F1 - 0318
0319 - 035SF

0360 - O3EF

0400 - O4FF

0500 - O6FF

0700 - OBFF

0C00 - OFFF

1000 - 1FFF

i CONEOINmEN S iz

st by AP

STIC CHIP ,t/@4/“1541*ﬂkuq By
UNUSED ﬁf“JA%dﬂda o SEb /&4/3
SPEECH CHIP CONTROL
SPEECH FIFO CONTROL
ADDRESSABLE ON SPEECH PERIPHERAL STACK

RESERVED FOR VOICE EXPANSION
LUCKY UART

~ YTRANGMIT REGISTER

LRECEIVE REGISTER 70-AF Aatnid 45”

/my&nGAIAQ)%,qféw

STATUS REGISTER
UNUSED
LUCKY SOUND - I/O CHIP
SOUND CHIP REGISTERS
RIGHT HAND CONTROLLER
LEFT HAND CONTROLLER
8 - BIT RAM
EXEC 8 - BIT RAM
AVAILABLE 8 - BIT RAM
SOUND - I/0 CHIP
SOUND CHIP REGISTERS
RIGHT HAND CONTROLLER
LEFT HAND CONTROLLER
CONTROL RAM
BACKTAB
EXEC POINTER TO CARTRIDGE UNIVERSAL DATA BASE
STACK
EXEC 16 - BIT RAM
UNUSED
EXEC ROM EXTENSION
UNUSED
ADDRESSABLE ON SPEECH PERIPHERAL CHIP IN BLOCKS OF 256.
UNUSED
EXEC ROM



2000 -
3000 -
3800 -
3A00 -
4000 -
4800 -
5000 -
6000 -
7000 -
8000 -

8000

8500
C000 -
D000 -
E000 -

%4020,

2FFF
37EF
39FF
3FFF
47FF
AFFF
SFFF
6FFF
7BEE
BFFF
- 84FF

= 8FFEF .

CFFF
DFFF
BFRE

PAGE 0
PAGE 1
PAGE 2
PAGE 3
PAGE 4
PAGE 5
PAGE 6

PAGE 7

4021,

KEFFECT STIC.
EAN-BE_UTILIZED W TFHOUF—ALTERING—SFEE-—STATUS

N

J

80

LUCKY MONITOR

GROM

GRAM

MAPPED FOR ADDITIONAL GRAM
LUCKY 2X RAM

SPECIAL PROGRAMS (PLAYCABLE MONITOR, IMI CART)
CARTRIDGE ROM: 1st 4K SEGMENT é?_\\j>
CARTRIDGE EXPANSION: 2nd 4K SEGMENT  ——— n
KEYBOARD CPU 1 MONITOR § LUCKY MONITORE& POP MONITOR
*KEYBOARD DUAL PORT RAM § LUCKY RAM EXPANSION
*RESERVED FOR MONITORS
AVAILABLE 1 0 - BIT RAM
IMI EXPANSION

CARTRIDGE EXPANSION 3rd 4X SEGMENT
CARTRIDGE EXPANSION (PAGED 4K SEGMENTS)

DEFAULT STANDARD FOR GENERAL CARTRIDGES

“AVAILABLE FOR FUTURE EXPANSION

LUCKY EXTENDED BASIC

20, 8021, C020, and C021 MUST NOT BE USED BECAUSE THEY
WHEN THE—XKEYBOARD—OR—TLHCKY —IS—UTELIZEB—FHESE-APDDRESSES—



#224

September 3, 1982

TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

DISTRIBUTION
CHUCK RUDD

MASTER COMPONENT MEMORY MAP

Attached is the memory map as we discussed
on 8-25-82. If you have any corrections,
please return them to me by 9-10-82,

Please keep this information extremely

confidential, and 1limit its distribution
to those who have a need to know.

Distribution

Hugh Barmnes

Dave :Chandler

Jan Chodak

Bob DeCaro

Greg Goodnight

Glen Hightower (APH)
Wilson Quan

Ward Spaniol

Richard Tuthill
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MASTER COMPONENT MEMORY MAP

0000 - O003F STIC CHIP
0040 - 007F RESERVED FOR STIC EXPANSION
0080 - SPEECH CHIP CONTROL
0081 - SPEECH FIFO CONTROL
0082 - OOFF ADDRESSABLE ON SPEECH PERIPHERAL STACK
0082 - 008F RESERVED FOR VOICE EXPANSION
0090 - O0OAF RESERVED FOR COFFEE N
00BO - OODF RESERVED FOR VOICE EXPANSION
00E0 - 00E2 LUCKY UART
00EO TRANSMIT REGISTER
00EO RECEIVE REGISTER
00E1 CONTROL REGISTER 1/STATUS REGISTER
00E2 CONTROL REGISTER 2
00E3 - OOEF UNUSED
00F0 - OOFF LUCKY SOUND - I/0 CHIP
00F0 - O0O0FD SOUND CHIP REGISTERS
00FE RIGHT HAND CONTROLLER
00FF LEFT HAND CONTROLLER
0100 - O1EF 8 - BIT RAM
0100 - 015C EXEC 8 - BIT RAM
015D - O1EF AVAILABLE 8 - BIT RAM
01F0 - O1FF SOUND - I/O CHIP
01F0 - O1FD SOUND CHIP REGISTERS
01FE - RIGHT HAND CONTROLLER
01FF - LEFT HAND CONTROLLER
0200 - 03SF CONTROL RAM
0200 - O2EF BACKTAB
02F0 - EXEC POINTER TO CARTRIDGE UNIVERSAL DATA BASE
02F1 - 0318 STACK
0319 - 035F EXEC 16 - BIT RAM
0360 - O3FF UNUSED
0400 - O4FF EXEC ROM EXTENSION
0500 - O6FF UNUSED
0700 - OBFF ADDRESSABLE ON SPEECH PERIPHERAL CHIP IN BLOCKS OF 256.
0C00 - OFFF UNUSED

1060 - 1FFF EXEC ROM



2000

3000
3800

3A00 -

4000
4800

5000
6000
7000

8000

C000
D000
E000

F000 *-

CONFIGENTIAL PAGE 2

MASTER COMPONENT MEMORY MAP

2FFF 1 pAGED ROM FOR EXECS. PAGE 0-EXEC II, PAGE 1-LUCKY
MONITOR (2 OF 2)

37FF GROM .,

39FF GRAM

3FFF MAPPED FOR ADDITIONAL GRAM |

4TFF 2 LUCKY 2K RAM vl

4FFF SPECIAL PROGRAMS (PLAYCABLE MONITOR, IMI CART,
POST 1982 POP)

SEFF CARTRIDGE ROM: 1st 4K SEGMENT

6FFF CARTRIDGE EXPANSION: 2nd 4K SEGMENT

7FFF 3 KEYBOARD CPU 1 MONITOR § LUCKY MONITOR (1 OF 2)

PRE 1982 POP

BFFF 3 KEYBOARD DUAL PORT RAM § LUCKY RAM EXPANSION
ALL DEVICES UTILIZING THIS AREA MUST PROVIDE
FOR 16 BIT WIDE RAM AND MASK OFF THE BITS THAT
THE PARTICULAR DEVICE DOES NOT REQUIRE.

CFFF 4pPAGED CARTRIDGE MEMORY & IMI EXPANSION
DFFF CARTRIDGE EXPANSION 3rd 4K SEGMENT
EFFF 4PAGED CARTRIDGE MEMORY

FFEF 3 UNUSED

I1f a paged ROM is not available by LUCKY EXEC CODE release date,
LUCKY EXEC will be the only user. EXEC II will then be Spec1f1ed
at a different address.

24000 to 403F, 8000 to 803F, CO000 to CO3F can be utilized for ROM
or under special circumstances RAM. Addresses 4020, 4021, 8020,
8021, C020, and C021 within these bounds cannot be used because
they affect STIC.

37000 to 7FFF, B000 to BFFF, F000 to FFFF cannot be used unless

the BUSS control lines are translated. If these areas are

utilized without translation the DATA/ADDRESS buss will have
contention between the external devices and the dual ported RAM (9600).

4pAGES ARE TYPICALLY IN 8K SEGMENTS: COMPOSED OF 2 4K ROMS SEPARATELY
SELECTABLE

PAGE 0
PAGE 1
PAGE 2
PAGE 3 - AVAILABLE FOR FUTURE EXPANSION
PAGE 4 -
5
6
]
8

DEFAULT STANDARD FOR GENERAL CARTRIDGES

PAGE
PAGE

PAGE
PAGE

- LUCKY EXTENDED BASIC
=15 UNDEFINED
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